



Dear Carlos Rosario Community,

We have learned that two individuals who were recently on campus during their infectious period have tested positive for the COVID-19 coronavirus. One individual was at the Harvard Street Campus on December 20 & 21. The other individual was at the SG Campus on December 16. As a result, we are letting you know as much as we can while protecting individual privacy.

The individuals who tested positive are quarantining and doing well. We wish them a safe recovery and are thinking about them and all members of our School community as we continue to endure the global pandemic.

Thankfully, **no school community members came in close contact with the individuals during their visits to campus.** (Under CDC and DC Health guidelines, close contact is defined as being less than 6 feet away for 15 minutes or longer cumulatively within a 24-hour period.) We are following DC Health guidance on cleaning and disinfection regularly and following any instance of COVID-19 on campus. We are in communication with DC Health to determine if there are any other appropriate steps to be taken. We will let you know if we have additional information to share with you.

Please see attached sheet with reminders on School health and safety protocols, and COVID-19 School data for your information.

With an increase of cases locally and nationally following the Thanksgiving holiday, and with the Omicron variant now in DC, it is important to remain vigilant and follow our School safety measures including masking, distancing, and hand hygiene. With the winter break approaching and many planning to travel and visiting friends and family, please be safe and consider the [CDC's tips for safe holiday gatherings](#).

Sincerely,

Allison R. Kokkoros, CEO

Estimada comunidad de Carlos Rosario,

Nos enteramos de que dos personas que estuvieron recientemente en el campus durante su período infeccioso dieron positivo al coronavirus COVID-19. Una persona estuvo en el campus de Harvard Street los días 20 y 21 de diciembre. La otra persona estuvo en el campus de SG el 16 de diciembre. Como resultado, le estamos haciendo saber todo lo que podemos mientras protegemos la privacidad individual.

Las personas que dieron positivo están en cuarentena y están bien. Les deseamos una recuperación segura y estamos pensando en ellos y en todos los miembros de nuestra comunidad escolar mientras continuamos soportando la pandemia global.

Afortunadamente, **ningún miembro de la comunidad escolar tuvo contacto cercano con la persona durante su visita al campus de SG.** (Según las pautas de los CDC y DC Health, el contacto cercano se define como estar a menos de 6 pies de distancia durante 15 minutos o más acumulativamente dentro de un período de 24 horas). Seguimos las pautas de DC Health sobre limpieza y desinfección con regularidad y siguiendo una instancia de COVID -19 en el campus.

Estamos en comunicación con DC Health para determinar si hay otros pasos apropiados que se deben tomar. Le informaremos si tenemos información adicional para compartir con usted.

Con un aumento de casos a nivel local y nacional después de las vacaciones de Acción de Gracias, y con la variante de Omicron ahora en DC, es importante permanecer vigilantes y seguir nuestras medidas de seguridad escolar, el uso de mascarillas, distanciamiento social e higiene de manos. Con las vacaciones de invierno acercándose y muchos planeando viajar y visitar a amigos y familiares, por favor manténgase seguro y considere los consejos de los [CDC para reuniones de vacaciones más seguras](#).

Sinceramente,



Allison R. Kokkoros

Directora Ejecutiva
